
 

Agenda 

 

Forages 2020 workshop  

 

9-11 November, NordGen, Alnarp, Sweden 

 

 

November 9 

 

When What Who 

12:00–

13:00 
Arrival and lunch  

Welcome 

13:00 Welcome to NordGen Árni Bragason 

13:10 Welcome the meeting Anna Palmé 

13:15 Roundtable introductions of participants All 

13:25 The latest development from ECPGR Lorenzo Maggioni 

Session 1: AEGIS (Chair: Anna Palmé) (online participation for this session) 

13:45 

Selection and flagging of accessions for the 

European Collection (AEGIS) – presentation of 

ECPGRs guidelines and progress on the 

European Forage Collection 

Petter Marum 

 
Progress on selecting and flagging of accessions 

for the European Collection 
 

14:15 United Kingdom Ian D. Thomas 

14:30 Switzerland  Beat Boller 

14:45 Coffee/Tea  

15:15 Greece Photini Mylona 

15:30 Hungary Lajos Horvath 

15:45 Germany Evelin Willner 

16:00 
Nordic countries (Iceland, Norway, Finland, 

Denmark, Sweden) 
Anna Palmé 

16:15-

17:00 

Discussion on what is needed for further 

progress with AEGIS flagging. 

Petter Marum (Anna Palmé 

takes notes) 

  



November 10 

Session 2: Crop wild relatives (Chair: Petter Marum) (online participation for this session)  

9:00 
Value of crop wild relatives and how to 

conserve them in situ 
Nigel Maxted 

9:40 
Progress on in situ conservation of crop wild 

relatives in Norway 
Åsmund Asdal  

10:00 Cofee/Tea  

10:30 Using forage CWR in breeding Merja Veteläinen 

10:50 
Using genetic and genomic data to facilitate use 

of CWR 
Susanne Barth 

11:10 

Conserving the diversity of forage genetic 

resources in managed grassland in Switzerland 

– results and implementation” 

Beat Boller, Christoph 

Grieder and Yvonne Lötscher 

11:50 Q&A Petter Marum 

12:00 Lunch  

Session 3: Characterisation and Evaluation data (Chair: Susanne Barth) (online 

participation for this session) 

13:20 Incorporation of C&E data in EURISCO 
by Stephan Weise, presented 

by Evelin Willner 

13:40 A C&E data base for the Nordic Countries  Kjell-Åke Lundblad 

14:00 
DivSeek – making phenotypic and genetic data 

easily accessible 
Peter Wenzl 

14:20 
A survey of forages C&E data in Europe – 

State-of-the-art 
Evelin Willner 

14:40 Discussion and Q&A session Susanne Barth 

14:50 

Tour of the gene bank (molecular and in-vitro 

labs, field and green house, seed lab). 

Alterative: walk in Alnarpsparken 

Pawel Chrominski, Karolina 

Aloisi, Jette Nydam Hansen, 

Johan Axelsson 

16:00 Coffee/Tea  

Session 4: Work plan development (no online participation) (Chair: Merja 

Veteläinen) 

16:30 
Introduction (including information on request 

for crop specific standards from ECPGR) 

Anna Palmé  

 

16:40 – 

18:00 

Practical work on the work plan in smaller 

groups 
All 

 

November 11 

Session 4: Work plan development (no online participation) (Chair: Merja Veteläinen) 

9:00 
FIGS 

Fred Stoddard 

 

9:20 Practical work on the work plan in smaller 

groups 
All 

11:00 Presentation of the work done in the groups Chairs 

11:50 Summing up Anna Palmé 

12:00 Lunch and departure  

 

 



Participant list 

 
Name Institute Country e-mail In person/ 

on-line 

Merja Veteläinen Boreal Plant Breeding Ltd. Finland merja.vetelainen@boreal.fi  in person 

Evelin Willner IPK Germany willner@ipk-gatersleben.de in person 

Photini Mylona HAO-DEMETER, Institute of Plant 

Breeding & Genetic Resources 

Greece phmylona@nagref.gr  in person 

Lajos Horvath Research Centre for 

Agrobiodiversity 

Hungary lhorvath@agrobot.rcat.hu, 

lhorvath@mail.nodik.hu  

in person 

Susanne Barth Teagasc Ireland Susanne.barth@teagasc.ie  in person 

Petter Marum Graminor A/S Norway petter.marum@graminor.no in person 

Anna Palmé NordGen Sweden/Nordic countries anna.palme@nordgen.org, in person 

Beat Boller Agroscope Switzerland  beat.boller@art.admin.ch, 

beat.boller@agroscope.admin.ch 

in person 

Nigel Maxted Birmingham University United Kingdom nigel.maxted@dial.pipex.com in person 

Ian D. Thomas IBERS United Kingdom idt@aber.ac.uk in person 

Åsmund Asdal  NordGen Norway/Nordic countries asmund.asdal@nordgen.org in person 

Linda Öhlund Lantmännen Lantbruk Sweden linda.ohlund@lantmannen.com in person 

Kjell-Åke 

Lundblad  

NordGen Sweden/Nordic countries kjellake.lundblad@nordgen.org in person 

Christoph 

Grieder  

Agroscope Switzerland  christoph.grieder@agroscope.admin.ch  in person 

Yvonne Lötscher Federal Office for Agriculture 

FOAG 

Switzerland  genres@blw.admin.ch in person 

Arni Bragason NordGen Iceland/Nordic countries arni.bragason@nordgen.org in-person 

Lorenzo Maggioni Bioversity Italy l.koop@cgiar.org in-person 

Eva Thörn Swedish University of Agricultural 

Sciences 

Sweden Eva.Thorn@slu.se, in-person 

Wilhelm Graiss Höhere Bundeslehr- und 

Forschungsanstalt Raumberg-

Gumpenstein 

Austria wilhelm.graiss@raumberg-gumpenstein.at on-line 

Maria Stamatova Institute of Plant Genetic 

Resources, Sadovo,  

Bulgaria maredped@abv.bg  on-line 
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Fred Stoddard Helsinki University Finland frederick.stoddard@helsinki.fi  on-line 

Peter Wenzl DivSeek Liaison, Global Crop 

Diversity Trust 

Germany peter.wenzl@croptrust.org  on-line 

Vilma Kemešytė Institute of Agriculture Lithuania vilma@lzi.lt  on-line 

Eglė Norkevičienė Institute of Agriculture Lithuania egle.norkeviciene@lzi.lt  on-line 

Raimondas 

Baltrenas 

Plant Gene Bank Lithuania r.baltrenas@agb.lt on-line 

Nijole Lemeziene Institute of Agriculture Lithuania nijole@lzi.lt on-line 
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